

No. 19-968

In The Supreme Court of the United States

CHIKE UZUEGBUNAM AND JOSEPH BRADFORD,

Petitioners,

v.

STANLEY C. PRECZEWSKI ET. AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL RIGHT TO WORK LEGAL
DEFENSE FOUNDATION, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

FRANK D. GARRISON

Counsel of Record

RAYMOND J. LAJEUNESSE, JR.

BRUCE N. CAMERON

BLAINE L. HUTCHISON

CHRISTIAN C. WILSON

c/o NATIONAL RIGHT TO

WORK LEGAL DEFENSE

FOUNDATION, INC.

8001 Braddock Road

Suite 600

Springfield, VA 22160

(703) 321-8510

fdg@nrtw.org

Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A Government’s post-filing change in policy does not moot a nominal-damages claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4
A. Nominal damages have provided individuals “effectual relief” since common law	4
B. Congress provided individuals with a nominal-damages remedy in Section 1983 to give them “effectual relief” from state actors’ constitutional violations	10
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s “practical effects” test for Article III mootness creates serious separation of powers problems, because it judicially strips Section 1983 plaintiffs of the “effectual relief” Congress gave them	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abel v. Bennet</i> , 1 Root 127 (Conn. Super Ct. 1789).....	10
<i>Ashby v. White</i> , (1702) 92 Eng. Rep. 126.....	7, 8
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	13
<i>Chicago Tchrs. Union, Local No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	1
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	1
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> 426 U.S. 687 (1999).....	11
<i>Comm'ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	1
<i>Coupe v. Royer</i> , 155 U.S. 565 (1895).....	12
<i>Dixon v. Clow</i> , 24 Wend. 188 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1840).....	9
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	1, 3
<i>Embrey v. Owen</i> , (1851) 155 Eng. Rep. 579.....	8
<i>Flanigan's Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Greene v. Cole</i> , (1670) 85 Eng. Rep. 1037	6
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014)	1
<i>Hendrick v. Cook</i> , 4 Ga. 241 (1848)	9
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	13
<i>Hulle v. Orynge</i> , YB 6 Edw. 4, fol. 7, Mich., pl. 18 (1466)	6
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	1, 3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	9
<i>Mayor of London v. Mayor of Lynn</i> , (1796) 126 Eng. Rep. 1026	8
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	10, 15
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	14
<i>Robinson v. Lord Byron</i> , (1788) 30 Eng. Rep. 3:2 Cox 4	6
<i>Root v. Lake Shore & M.S. Ry. Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1881)	10, 12
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Tower v. Glover</i> , 467 U.S. 914 (1984)	15, 16
<i>Tracy v. Swartwout</i> , 35 U.S. 80 (1836)	10
<i>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	3
<i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Glenn</i> , 8 Ga. App. 168 (1910)	12
 CONSTITUTION	
First Amendment	1
Fourteenth Amendment	3, 10
 STATE CONSTITUTIONS	
Del. Const. of 1792, art. I, § 9	8
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. XI	8
Md. Const. of 1776, para. 17	8
N.H. Const. of 1783, art. 14	8
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 1, para. 4	8
 STATUTES & RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J.G. Sutherland, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Damages</i> (John R. Berryman ed., 4th ed. (1916).....	10
1 Theodore Sedgwick, <i>A Treaties on the Measure of Damages</i> § 32 (Arthur G. Sedgwick & Joseph H. Beale eds., 9 th ed. 1920)	5, 10
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (O.W. Holmes, Jr., et al. eds., 12 th ed. 1873).....	5
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	4, 5, 9
22 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Damages</i> § 8 (2020).....	12
25 C.J.S. <i>Damages</i> § 9 (2020)	11
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 <i>Suffolk L. Rev.</i> 881 (1983)	14
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4 th ed. 1968).....	11
F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Standing, Injury in Fact, and Private Rights</i> , 93 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 275 (2009)	4, 6, 14
<i>I de S et ux. v. W de S</i> , YB Lib. Ass. folio 99, <i>placitum</i> 60 (Assizes 1348), <i>reprinted in</i> William L. Prosser & John W. Wade, <i>Cases and Materials on Torts</i> (5th ed. 1971).....	5, 6
John C.P. Goldberg, <i>The Constitutional Status of Tort Law; Due Process and the Right to A Law for the Redress of Wrongs</i> , 115 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 524 (2005).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Maxwell L. Stearns, <i>Constitutional Process: A Social Choice Analysis of Supreme Court Decision Making</i> (2000)	14
P. Hamburger, <i>Law and Judicial Duty</i> (2008)	14, 15
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)..	14, 15
William L. Proser & John W. Wade, <i>Cases and Materials on Torts</i> 36 (5 th ed. 1971)	5, 6
